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Solar Photovoltaic Pilot Programs
Preliminary Estimate of Rate Impact By Customer Class
Estimated Rate Impact of Program

Year Residential
Small and 
Medium 

Large

High Low

2014 6,762,120$       0.39% 0.34% 0.39% 0.40% - 0.39%
2015 7,171,087$       0.42% 0.37% 0.42% 0.42% - 0.40%
2016 7,231,727$       0.42% 0.37% 0.42% 0.41% - 0.39%
2017 7,169,630$       0.39% 0.34% 0.39% 0.39% - 0.36%
2018 7,116,193$       0.41% 0.36% 0.41% 0.38% - 0.37%
2019 7,090,396$       0.41% 0.36% 0.41% 0.37% - 0.35%
2020 7,063,862$       0.41% 0.36% 0.41% 0.36% - 0.34%
2021 7,036,590$       0.41% 0.36% 0.41% 0.35% - 0.33%
2022 7,008,398$       0.41% 0.36% 0.41% 0.34% - 0.32%
2023 6,979,284$       0.40% 0.36% 0.40% 0.33% - 0.31%
2024 6,949,433$       0.40% 0.35% 0.40% 0.32% - 0.30%
2025 6,918,477$       0.40% 0.35% 0.40% 0.31% - 0.29%
2026 4,305,270$       0.25% 0.22% 0.25% 0.20% - 0.17%
2027 2,491,487$       0.14% 0.13% 0.14% 0.13% - 0.10%
2028 859,620$          0.05% 0.04% 0.05% 0.07% - 0.03%
2029 (496,310)$         -0.03% -0.03% -0.03% 0.18% - -0.02%

Note:  Assumes 3% annual revenue growth.  Apportioned the estimated pilot program costs based on projected
           revenues by rate class.

Total

PERCENT IMPACT

SPO Estimated Program Costs
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Solar Photovoltaic Pilot Program Costs
PGE Solar Payment Option Pilot Program
Estimated Rate Impact of Program

SPO Estimated 
Program Payments

Percent of 
Impact

Year Total Revenue
 * does not include 
offsets to deferral

2014 1,725,966,729$   6,965,211$                0.40%
2015 1,777,745,731$   7,423,192$                0.42%
2016 1,831,078,103$   7,423,192$                0.41%
2017 1,886,010,446$   7,423,192$                0.39%
2018 1,942,590,759$   7,423,192$                0.38%
2019 2,000,868,482$   7,423,192$                0.37%
2020 2,060,894,536$   7,423,192$                0.36%
2021 2,122,721,373$   7,423,192$                0.35%
2022 2,186,403,014$   7,423,192$                0.34%
2023 2,251,995,104$   7,423,192$                0.33%
2024 2,319,554,957$   7,423,192$                0.32%
2025 2,389,141,606$   7,423,192$                0.31%
2026 2,460,815,854$   4,959,533$                0.20%
2027 2,534,640,330$   3,295,713$                0.13%
2028 2,610,679,540$   1,813,912$                0.07%
2029 2,688,999,926$   4,959,533$                0.18%

*Assumes 3% annual revenue growth. 0.3105%
Percent of Impact is the estimated program costs divided by total revenue.
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Solar Photovoltaic Pilot Programs
Estimated Forecast of Photovoltaic Pilot Programs
Base Scenario

1 3 4

Incremental Total

Year

Pilot Program 
Implementation 

Costs
Avoided Energy 

Value Other Fees
2014 660,750$               6,965,211$        655,614$                $208,227 6,762,120$   

2015 660,750$               7,423,192$        704,629$                $208,227 7,171,087$   

2016 660,750$               7,423,192$        744,614$                $107,601 7,231,727$   

2017 660,750$               7,423,192$        806,712$                $107,601 7,169,630$   

2018 660,750$               7,423,192$        860,148$                $107,601 7,116,193$   

2019 660,750$               7,423,192$        885,945$                $107,601 7,090,396$   

2020 660,750$               7,423,192$        912,480$                $107,601 7,063,862$   

2021 660,750$               7,423,192$        939,751$                $107,601 7,036,590$   

2022 660,750$               7,423,192$        967,943$                $107,601 7,008,398$   

2023 660,750$               7,423,192$        997,057$                $107,601 6,979,284$   

2024 660,750$               7,423,192$        1,026,908$             $107,601 6,949,433$   

2025 660,750$               7,423,192$        1,057,864$             $107,601 6,918,477$   

2026 542,896$               4,959,533$        1,089,558$             $107,601 4,305,270$   

2027 425,549$               3,295,713$        1,122,173$             $107,601 2,491,487$   

2028 309,203$               1,813,912$        1,155,893$             $107,601 859,620$      

2029 309,203$               457,982$           1,155,893$             $107,601 (496,310)$     

Pilot Program implementation costs include estimated incremental labor, vendor and Paypal fees.
VIR payments include estimated generation payments. 
Offsets to the deferral include an estimate of the customer monthly charge, interconnection application fee, forfeited depostis, and the avoided energy value.

VIR Payments

2 Total = 1 + 2 - (3 + 4)
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This a preliminary estimate of the photovoltaic pilot program costs.



UM 1559 PGE SPO Filing
Attachment A

Page 5

Solar Photovoltaic Pilot Programs
PGE Solar Payment Option Pilot Program 
Estimated Volumetric Incentive Rate Payments by System Size

Assumptions:
Annual Capacity Factor 0.12
kWh 8760
Years of Payments 15
Change in VIR:
     Small and Medium size 0.10 0.20
     Large size 0.20
PGE Capacity 18.962

Small-Sized System (0-10 kW)
KW *8760*.12 Auto 10% Drop Est. Ann kWh * VIR

Capacity 
Enrollment 

Periods
Capacity Enrollment 

Window
Capacity Allotment in 

MW DC
Estimated Annual 

kWh VIR Annual Payments
Payment over 15 

years
1 July 1 2010 0.701 736,891 0.650 478,979$                 7,184,689$              
2 October 1, 2010 1.402 1,473,782 0.585 862,163$                 12,932,441$            
3 April 1, 2011 1.052 1,105,862 0.468 517,544$                 7,763,154$              
4 October 1, 2011 1.052 1,105,862 0.374 413,593$                 6,203,888$              
5 April 1, 2012 1.052 1,105,862 0.411 454,509$                 6,817,642$              
6 October 1, 2012 1.052 1,105,862 0.411 454,509$                 6,817,642$              
7 April 1, 2013 1.052 1,105,862 0.390 431,286$                 6,469,295$              
8 October 1, 2013 1.051 1,104,811 0.390 430,876$                 6,463,146$              
9 April 1, 2014 0.860 904,032 0.390 352,572$                 5,288,587$              

9.274 65,940,483$            

Medium-Sized System (10-100 kW)
KW *8760*.12 Auto 10% Drop Est. Ann kWh * VIR

Capacity 
Enrollment 

Periods
Capacity Enrollment 

Window
Capacity Allotment in 

MW DC
Estimated Annual 

kWh VIR Annual Payments
Payment over 15 

years
1 July 1 2010 0.467 490910 0.550 270,001$                 4,050,011$              
2 October 1, 2010 0.935 982872 0.495 486,522$                 7,297,825$              
3 April 1, 2011 0.701 736891 0.396 291,809$                 4,377,134$              
4 October 1, 2011 0.701 736891 0.317 233,447$                 3,501,707$              
5 April 1, 2012 0.701 736891 0.285 210,102$                 3,151,536$              
6 October 1, 2012 0.701 736891 0.230 169,485$                 2,542,275$              
7 April 1, 2013 0.701 736891 0.230 169,485$                 2,542,275$              
8 October 1, 2013 0.702 737942 0.230 169,727$                 2,545,901$              
9 April 1, 2014 0.573 602338 0.175 105,409$                 1,581,136$              

6.182 31,589,799$            

Large-Sized System >100 kW Assumed Rates
KW *8760*.12 15% Drop Est. Ann kWh * VIR Payment over 15 years
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Capacity 
Enrollment 

Periods
Capacity Enrollment 

Window
Capacity Allotment in 

MW DC
Estimated Annual 

kWh VIR
Annual Payments - 

Low Case Low Case
1 July 1 2010 0.877 921902 0.3970 365,995$                 5,489,929$              
2 April 1, 2011 0.877 921902 0.2250 207,428$                 3,111,421$              
3 April 1, 2012 0.876 920851 0.2098 193,195$                 2,897,919$              
4 April 1, 2013 0.876 920851 0.1678 154,556$                 2,318,335$              

3.506 13,817,603$            

All Systems Total 111,347,885$          
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Solar Photovoltaic Pilot Programs
PGE Solar Payment Option Pilot Programs
Estimated Avoided Energy Value Based on Mid-C Index

Energy Value 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 Total
Years
2011 143,027$                    143,027$       
2012 141,093$                    141,125$                 282,218$       
2013 142,797$                    142,830$                 142,797$                 428,424$       
2014 163,894$                    163,932$                 163,894$                 163,894$                 655,614$       
2015 176,147$                    176,187$                 176,147$                 176,147$                 57,604$                   704,629$       
2016 186,143$                    186,185$                 186,143$                 186,143$                 60,872$                   744,614$       
2017 201,666$                    201,712$                 201,666$                 201,666$                 65,949$                   806,712$       
2018 215,025$                    215,074$                 215,025$                 215,025$                 70,317$                   860,148$       
2019 221,474$                    221,524$                 221,474$                 221,474$                 72,426$                   885,945$       
2020 228,107$                    228,159$                 228,107$                 228,107$                 74,595$                   912,480$       
2021 234,924$                    234,978$                 234,924$                 234,924$                 76,825$                   939,751$       
2022 241,972$                    242,027$                 241,972$                 241,972$                 79,130$                   967,943$       
2023 249,250$                    249,307$                 249,250$                 249,250$                 81,510$                   997,057$       
2024 256,712$                    256,771$                 256,712$                 256,712$                 83,950$                   1,026,908$    
2025 264,451$                    264,511$                 264,451$                 264,451$                 86,481$                   1,057,864$    
2026 272,374$                    272,436$                 272,374$                 272,374$                 89,072$                   1,089,558$    
2027 280,527$                    280,591$                 280,527$                 280,527$                 91,738$                   1,122,173$    
2028 288,957$                    289,023$                 288,957$                 288,957$                 94,495$                   1,155,893$    
2029 288,957$                    289,023$                 288,957$                 288,957$                 94,495$                   1,155,893$    

3,908,541$                 3,766,373$              3,624,421$              3,481,624$              1,084,963$              15,936,852$  

The 2012 estimated avoided energy values are based on Mid-C peak forward prices from the 11-15-2011 Monet model .
The 2013-2028 avoided energy values are based on a Mid-C forward curve dated 5/14/12.
NREL solar data was used for shaping.

Capacity Enrollment Period
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Portland General Electric

FINANCIAL PARAMETERS
Income Tax Rate 39.94%
Inflation Rate 1.93%
Capitalization:
  Preferred 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
  Common 50.00% 9.75% 4.88%
  All Equity 50.00%  4.88%
  Debt 50.00% 5.19% 2.60%
Cost of Capital 7.47%

After-Tax Nominal Cost of Capital 6.43%
After-Tax Real Cost of Capital 4.42%

1 of 14
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Portland General Electric
15-Year Levelized Resource Value Estimate from PGE's  2014 Avoided Cost Filing with Sufficiency Period P rice Update

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2015 50.13      47.79      42.72      36.07      30.77      28.80      44.64      50.90      45.10      43.25      44.68      48.21      
2016 49.77      47.46      42.45      35.88      30.65      28.70      44.34      50.53      44.80      42.97      44.38      47.87      
2017 52.43      49.99      44.70      37.76      32.23      30.17      46.70      53.23      47.18      45.25      46.74      50.42      
2018 56.37      53.74      48.04      40.57      34.61      32.40      50.20      57.24      50.72      48.64      50.25      54.21      
2019 59.33      56.56      50.56      42.69      36.42      34.09      52.83      60.24      53.38      51.19      52.88      57.06      
2020 61.12      58.27      52.09      43.99      37.53      35.13      54.43      62.06      55.00      52.74      54.48      58.78      
2021 45.68      45.33      43.84      41.81      41.88      41.92      41.71      41.75      41.93      42.40      46.42      48.15      
2022 48.53      47.91      46.21      44.19      44.34      44.39      44.59      44.60      44.80      45.30      49.96      52.18      
2023 52.21      51.42      49.77      47.87      47.35      47.37      47.67      47.50      47.86      48.38      53.39      56.37      
2024 57.37      56.32      53.87      51.91      51.22      51.30      51.68      51.60      52.00      52.66      55.82      59.22      
2025 59.32      57.10      53.72      51.74      51.72      51.80      52.18      52.10      52.47      53.15      56.17      59.70      
2026 59.31      58.23      54.85      52.67      52.17      52.25      52.64      52.56      52.97      53.52      57.09      60.75      
2027 59.07      57.34      54.20      51.31      51.27      51.34      51.71      51.61      52.02      52.60      57.50      60.76      
2028 58.34      56.73      53.09      50.63      50.55      50.61      50.82      50.88      51.11      51.82      59.80      62.82      
2029 64.40      63.64      59.71      56.46      56.49      56.41      56.95      57.05      57.32      57.91      63.62      67.21      
2030 68.16      64.69      59.64      55.39      55.13      55.15      55.66      55.76      56.02      56.87      65.61      69.38      
2031 69.98      65.86      61.59      57.80      57.94      57.94      58.76      58.86      59.13      59.77      66.40      69.81      
2032 71.31      67.11      62.76      58.90      59.04      59.04      59.87      59.97      60.25      60.90      67.66      71.14      

On-peak Prices (nominal)

2 of 14
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Portland General Electric
15-Year Levelized Resource Value Estimate from PGE's  2014 Avoided Cost Filing with Sufficiency Period P rice Update

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2015 43.19      41.41      36.99      23.85      16.69      12.34      24.12      36.59      34.18      37.49      38.44      41.46      
2016 43.43      41.65      37.23      24.08      16.92      12.57      24.35      36.83      34.42      37.73      38.68      41.70      
2017 45.56      43.69      39.04      25.21      17.67      13.09      25.49      38.61      36.08      39.56      40.56      43.74      
2018 48.40      46.40      41.45      26.74      18.73      13.86      27.05      41.01      38.31      42.01      43.08      46.46      
2019 51.44      49.32      44.06      28.40      19.87      14.69      28.72      43.58      40.71      44.65      45.79      49.38      
2020 53.92      51.66      46.15      31.05      22.57      17.61      32.64      46.96      43.50      46.77      48.01      51.78      
2021 43.71      43.36      41.88      39.84      39.91      39.95      39.74      39.78      39.97      40.43      44.45      46.18      
2022 46.52      45.90      44.20      42.18      42.33      42.38      42.58      42.60      42.80      43.29      47.95      50.18      
2023 50.16      49.37      47.72      45.82      45.30      45.32      45.62      45.44      45.81      46.33      51.34      54.32      
2024 55.29      54.25      51.79      49.83      49.14      49.22      49.60      49.52      49.92      50.59      53.74      57.15      
2025 57.19      54.98      51.60      49.62      49.59      49.67      50.06      49.98      50.35      51.02      54.04      57.58      
2026 57.15      56.06      52.68      50.51      50.00      50.08      50.48      50.40      50.80      51.36      54.93      58.58      
2027 56.86      55.13      51.99      49.10      49.07      49.13      49.50      49.41      49.81      50.39      55.29      58.55      
2028 56.09      54.48      50.84      48.38      48.30      48.36      48.57      48.63      48.86      49.57      57.55      60.57      
2029 62.10      61.34      57.41      54.16      54.20      54.12      54.66      54.76      55.02      55.62      61.33      64.92      
2030 65.82      62.35      57.31      53.05      52.79      52.82      53.33      53.42      53.68      54.53      63.27      67.05      
2031 67.60      63.48      59.21      55.42      55.56      55.56      56.37      56.47      56.75      57.39      64.02      67.43      
2032 68.90      64.70      60.35      56.48      56.63      56.63      57.46      57.56      57.84      58.49      65.24      68.73      

Off-peak Prices (nominal)

3 of 14
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Portland General Electric
15-Year Levelized Resource Value Estimate from PGE's  2014 Avoided Cost Filing with Sufficiency Period P rice Update

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2015 49.14      46.88      41.90      34.32      28.76      26.45      41.71      48.86      43.54      42.43      43.79      47.25      
2016 48.86      46.63      41.70      34.19      28.69      26.40      41.48      48.57      43.32      42.22      43.57      46.99      
2017 51.45      49.09      43.89      35.97      30.15      27.73      43.67      51.14      45.59      44.44      45.86      49.47      
2018 55.23      52.69      47.10      38.59      32.34      29.75      46.89      54.92      48.95      47.69      49.23      53.10      
2019 58.20      55.53      49.63      40.65      34.06      31.32      49.39      57.86      51.57      50.26      51.87      55.96      
2020 60.09      57.33      51.24      42.14      35.39      32.63      51.32      59.90      53.36      51.89      53.56      57.78      
2021 45.40      45.05      43.56      41.53      41.60      41.64      41.43      41.47      41.65      42.12      46.14      47.87      
2022 48.24      47.62      45.92      43.90      44.05      44.10      44.30      44.31      44.51      45.01      49.67      51.89      
2023 51.92      51.13      49.48      47.58      47.06      47.08      47.38      47.21      47.57      48.09      53.10      56.08      
2024 57.07      56.02      53.57      51.61      50.92      51.00      51.38      51.30      51.70      52.36      55.52      58.92      
2025 59.02      56.80      53.42      51.44      51.42      51.50      51.88      51.80      52.17      52.85      55.87      59.40      
2026 59.00      57.92      54.54      52.36      51.86      51.94      52.33      52.25      52.66      53.21      56.78      60.44      
2027 58.75      57.02      53.88      50.99      50.96      51.02      51.39      51.30      51.70      52.28      57.18      60.44      
2028 58.02      56.41      52.77      50.31      50.23      50.29      50.50      50.56      50.79      51.50      59.48      62.50      
2029 64.07      63.31      59.38      56.13      56.16      56.08      56.62      56.72      56.99      57.58      63.29      66.88      
2030 67.83      64.36      59.31      55.06      54.80      54.82      55.33      55.43      55.69      56.54      65.28      69.05      
2031 69.64      65.52      61.25      57.46      57.60      57.60      58.42      58.52      58.79      59.43      66.06      69.47      
2032 70.97      66.77      62.42      58.55      58.70      58.70      59.53      59.63      59.91      60.56      67.31      70.80      

15-year Real Levelized (2015-2029; 2014$)
* Weighted for expected monthly solar output for Portland, OR from NREL Avoided T&D

Line Losses from PGE Trans. System to Meter
Grossed-up for Line Losses

15-year Nominal Levelized (2015-2029; 2014$)
Avoided T&D
Line Losses from PGE Trans. System to Meter
Grossed-up for Line Losses

Weighted (nominal)

4 of 14
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15-Year Levelized Resource Value Estimate from PGE's  2014 Avoided Cost Filing with Sufficiency Period P rice Update

Annual*
41.28      
41.03      
43.20      
46.43      
48.86      
50.34      
42.72      
45.44      
48.67      
52.70      
53.15      
53.75      
52.91      
52.31      
58.30      
57.69      
60.24      
61.38      

5 of 14
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15-Year Levelized Resource Value Estimate from PGE's  2014 Avoided Cost Filing with Sufficiency Period P rice Update

Annual*
29.02      
29.25      
30.65      
32.53      
34.56      
37.39      
40.75      
43.44      
46.62      
50.63      
51.03      
51.59      
50.71      
50.06      
56.01      
55.35      
57.85      
58.97      

6 of 14
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15-Year Levelized Resource Value Estimate from PGE's  2014 Avoided Cost Filing with Sufficiency Period P rice Update

Annual*
39.53      
39.35      
41.41      
44.44      
46.82      
48.49      
42.43      
45.16      
48.37      
52.41      
52.85      
53.44      
52.60      
51.99      
57.97      
57.36      
59.90      
61.03      

$40.63
N/A

4.74%
$42.65

$46.47
N/A

4.74%
$48.78

7 of 14
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Portland General Electric
15-Year Levelized Resource Value Estimate from PGE' s 2014 Renewable Avoided Cost Filing

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2015 50.13      47.79      42.72      36.07      30.77      28.80      44.64      50.90      45.10      43.25      44.68      48.21      
2016 49.77      47.46      42.45      35.88      30.65      28.70      44.34      50.53      44.80      42.97      44.38      47.87      
2017 52.43      49.99      44.70      37.76      32.23      30.17      46.70      53.23      47.18      45.25      46.74      50.42      
2018 56.37      53.74      48.04      40.57      34.61      32.40      50.20      57.24      50.72      48.64      50.25      54.21      
2019 59.33      56.56      50.56      42.69      36.42      34.09      52.83      60.24      53.38      51.19      52.88      57.06      
2020 97.99      97.97      97.07      97.61      101.39    100.33    99.96      99.82      98.30      97.15      98.14      96.94      
2021 100.19    100.46    98.69      99.96      103.31    102.42    101.74    102.34    100.56    99.37      100.90    99.34      
2022 102.43    102.28    100.04    102.09    105.60    104.39    103.85    103.81    102.51    101.33    103.01    101.30    
2023 104.79    104.28    101.95    104.39    107.28    106.42    106.01    105.57    104.58    103.21    105.23    103.93    
2024 106.19    106.37    104.06    106.44    109.65    108.45    108.32    108.01    107.79    104.97    106.15    106.31    
2025 108.63    109.01    106.43    109.20    113.27    111.88    110.75    110.91    109.94    107.29    108.67    108.25    
2026 111.57    111.18    109.46    112.04    117.30    113.19    113.19    113.67    113.33    109.72    111.88    110.77    
2027 113.77    113.25    111.30    113.80    120.86    115.43    114.99    116.70    115.33    111.99    113.52    112.96    
2028 115.85    114.62    112.23    116.19    122.73    117.00    117.84    117.85    116.82    114.45    115.72    114.80    
2029 118.35    118.07    114.93    118.92    130.74    120.64    120.73    120.73    120.78    116.82    117.78    117.65    
2030 120.88    120.53    117.84    121.25    134.44    125.03    122.49    122.35    123.98    119.11    119.77    119.83    
2031 123.06    122.48    120.56    124.51    136.99    128.94    124.74    125.85    126.10    121.59    122.90    122.38    
2032 125.10    124.50    122.55    126.57    139.26    131.08    126.80    127.93    128.19    123.60    124.93    124.41    

On-peak Prices (nominal)

2032 125.10    124.50    122.55    126.57    139.26    131.08    126.80    127.93    128.19    123.60    124.93    124.41    
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15-Year Levelized Resource Value Estimate from PGE' s 2014 Renewable Avoided Cost Filing

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2015 43.19      41.41      36.99      23.85      16.69      12.34      24.12      36.59      34.18      37.49      38.44      41.46      
2016 43.43      41.65      37.23      24.08      16.92      12.57      24.35      36.83      34.42      37.73      38.68      41.70      
2017 45.56      43.69      39.04      25.21      17.67      13.09      25.49      38.61      36.08      39.56      40.56      43.74      
2018 48.40      46.40      41.45      26.74      18.73      13.86      27.05      41.01      38.31      42.01      43.08      46.46      
2019 51.44      49.32      44.06      28.40      19.87      14.69      28.72      43.58      40.71      44.65      45.79      49.38      
2020 78.20      78.50      80.33      78.85      74.85      75.13      75.47      76.85      77.91      79.36      79.13      79.65      
2021 80.84      79.92      81.93      80.31      76.88      76.94      77.71      78.11      79.48      81.89      79.01      81.03      
2022 82.01      81.62      84.27      81.58      77.99      78.43      80.21      79.05      81.00      83.41      80.31      82.52      
2023 83.09      83.15      85.92      83.77      78.53      79.92      81.56      80.90      82.43      85.10      81.53      84.19      
2024 83.82      83.89      87.61      83.63      79.02      82.25      80.87      81.30      83.08      85.50      84.02      84.76      
2025 85.52      85.50      89.44      84.89      79.10      82.76      82.58      83.75      83.88      87.37      86.77      86.04      
2026 86.00      87.07      89.93      85.54      79.99      83.96      83.76      84.59      83.77      88.56      87.06      87.12      
2027 88.88      88.85      91.02      87.73      79.89      85.51      85.90      85.17      85.64      91.13      88.12      88.73      
2028 90.12      90.84      93.80      89.90      79.26      87.40      87.59      86.02      87.66      91.89      89.16      91.45      
2029 90.79      91.76      95.53      91.64      73.65      87.85      89.13      87.51      89.31      92.92      91.77      93.04      
2030 92.23      93.30      97.48      91.91      73.45      88.66      90.00      90.19      89.97      94.68      93.93      94.96      
2031 94.22      95.62      98.81      92.44      74.93      88.50      91.90      92.09      90.26      96.26      96.05      95.16      
2032 95.78      97.21      100.44    93.97      76.18      89.96      93.42      93.62      91.75      97.85      97.65      96.74      

Off-peak Prices (nominal)

2032 95.78      97.21      100.44    93.97      76.18      89.96      93.42      93.62      91.75      97.85      97.65      96.74      
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15-Year Levelized Resource Value Estimate from PGE' s 2014 Renewable Avoided Cost Filing

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2015 49.14      46.88      41.90      34.32      28.76      26.45      41.71      48.86      43.54      42.43      43.79      47.25      
2016 48.86      46.63      41.70      34.19      28.69      26.40      41.48      48.57      43.32      42.22      43.57      46.99      
2017 51.45      49.09      43.89      35.97      30.15      27.73      43.67      51.14      45.59      44.44      45.86      49.47      
2018 55.23      52.69      47.10      38.59      32.34      29.75      46.89      54.92      48.95      47.69      49.23      53.10      
2019 58.20      55.53      49.63      40.65      34.06      31.32      49.39      57.86      51.57      50.26      51.87      55.96      
2020 95.16      95.19      94.68      94.93      97.60      96.73      96.46      96.54      95.39      94.61      95.42      94.47      
2021 97.43      97.53      96.30      97.15      99.53      98.78      98.31      98.88      97.55      96.87      97.77      96.72      
2022 99.51      99.33      97.79      99.16      101.66    100.68    100.47    100.27    99.44      98.77      99.77      98.62      
2023 101.69    101.26    99.66      101.44    103.17    102.63    102.52    102.05    101.42    100.62    101.84    101.11    
2024 102.99    103.16    101.71    103.18    105.27    104.71    104.40    104.19    104.26    102.19    102.99    103.23    
2025 105.33    105.65    104.00    105.73    108.39    107.72    106.73    107.03    106.22    104.44    105.54    105.08    
2026 107.92    107.74    106.67    108.25    111.97    109.01    108.99    109.52    109.11    106.70    108.33    107.39    
2027 110.21    109.76    108.40    110.08    115.01    111.16    110.83    112.20    111.09    109.01    109.89    109.50    
2028 112.17    111.22    109.60    112.43    116.52    112.77    113.52    113.30    112.65    111.23    111.93    111.46    
2029 114.41    114.31    112.16    115.02    122.58    115.96    116.22    115.98    116.28    113.41    114.06    114.13    
2030 116.79    116.64    114.93    117.06    125.73    119.83    117.85    117.76    119.12    115.62    116.08    116.28    
2031 118.94    118.64    117.45    119.93    128.12    123.16    120.05    121.03    120.98    117.97    119.06    118.49    
2032 120.91    120.60    119.39    121.91    130.25    125.21    122.03    123.03    122.98    119.92    121.03    120.46    

Weighted (nominal)

2032 120.91    120.60    119.39    121.91    130.25    125.21    122.03    123.03    122.98    119.92    121.03    120.46    

15-year Real Levelized (2015-2029; 2014$)
* Weighted for expected monthly solar output for Portland, OR from NREL Avoided T&D

Line Losses from PGE Trans. System to Meter
Grossed-up for Line Losses

15-year Nominal Levelized (2015-2029; 2014$)
Avoided T&D
Line Losses from PGE Trans. System to Meter
Grossed-up for Line Losses
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Annual*
41.28      
41.03      
43.20      
46.43      
48.86      
98.99      

101.14    
103.08    
105.09    
107.30    
110.04    
112.80    
115.10    
116.95    
120.57    
123.27    
126.07    
128.15    128.15    
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Annual*
29.02      
29.25      
30.65      
32.53      
34.56      
77.29      
79.04      
80.59      
82.06      
82.75      
84.12      
84.94      
86.44      
87.87      
88.39      
89.55      
90.78      
92.28      92.28      
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Annual*
39.53      
39.35      
41.41      
44.44      
46.82      
95.89      
97.98      
99.86      

101.80    
103.79    
106.34    
108.82    
111.00    
112.80    
115.97    
118.45    
121.02    
123.03    123.03    

$62.57
N/A

4.74%
$65.68

$71.15
N/A

4.74%
$74.69
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Solar Shape for Portland, OR

Month DC Output (kWh), MonthlyAC Output (kWh), Monthly
1 198.69496 172.96595 4.16%
2 230.25108 201.85077 4.86%
3 386.22699 346.29173 8.33%
4 436.6914 393.51255 9.47%
5 555.99448 505.28047 12.16%
6 539.30944 488.08163 11.75%
7 611.80126 557.08714 13.41%
8 541.89672 493.21059 11.87%
9 453.0611 410.31072 9.87%

10 353.12772 317.03498 7.63%
11 181.72081 155.40176 3.74%
12 137.27418 114.15397 2.75%

35040 4155.1823 100.00%

Source: NREL
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